

NO. 13-56484

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHANCE E. GORDON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. CV12-06147
(Honorable Percy Anderson, United States District Judge)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

David A. Schwarz*
Joshua C. Lee
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010
dschwarz@irell.com

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Appointments Clause Represents One of the Few Checks on the Bureau’s Immense and Largely Unaccountable Power.....	4
II. Congress Did Not Authorize the Bureau to Bring an Enforcement Action Without a Duly Appointed, Senate-Confirmed Director.....	5
A. The Bureau Lacked Authority to Exercise Its Newly Enacted Powers Without a Duly Appointed Director.....	7
B. Mr. Cordray’s Ratification Could Not Authorize the Bureau’s Exercise of Its Newly Created Powers Before the Time Prescribed by Congress.....	10
C. Mr. Cordray Cannot Ratify the Bureau’s Past Conduct Because it Would Prejudice Gordon’s Rights.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir.1984).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Committee for Monetary Reform v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 18 Wall. 332 (1874).....	11
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	6
<i>Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , No. 15-1177 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	6

Page(s)**Statutes**

Truth in Lending Act.....	8
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491	8
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)	3, 5, 8, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(2) (Supp. 2011)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)	8
12 U.S.C. § 5581(c)	8
12 U.S.C. § 5586(a)	8, 9

Other Authorities

David H. Carpenter, “Limitations on the Secretary of the Treasury’s Authority to Exercise the Powers of the Bureau of the Consumer Financial Protection,” Congressional Research Service (May 11, 2011)	9
Mark Calabria, “The CFPB: Problem or Solution?”, Mortgage Orb (August 17, 2012) (available at http://bit.ly/29tbkAY)	1
Memorandum from Inspectors Gen. of the Treasury Dep’t and the Fed. Reserve, to Spencer Bachus, the Republican Chairman of the House Fin. Serv. Comm. (Jan. 10, 2011) (available at http://bit.ly/29kpHci)	7
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.04	10

Page(s)

S. Rep. No. 105-250.....6

Testimony of Mark Calabria before the Committee on Financial
Services, Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations
(December 16, 2015) (available at <http://bit.ly/29B94qy>)1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II2, 9

U.S. Const. art. II, § 32

U.S. Const. art. III 2, 3, 5, 12
